As a result of similar hedges concluded in 2016 for the year 2017, € 10 million negative (2016: € 32 million negative) was recognized
in the 2017 operating profit of the segments involved in accordance with the realization of the expected cash flows. There was no
material ineffectiveness in relation to these hedges.

The partial hedging of the currency risk associated with the translation of DSM's CHF denominated investments was continued
for an amount of € 204 million (2016: CHF 370 million). The partial hedging of the currency risk associated with the translation of
DSM's net investment in Patheon (USD) started in March 2017 and was discontinued upon the sale of DSM's share in Patheon
N.V. in August 2017. There was no material ineffectiveness in relation to these hedges.

The following analysis of the sensitivity of net borrowings and derivative financial instruments to currency movements against the
euro assumes a 10% change in all foreign currency rates against the euro from their level on 31 December, with all other variables
held constant. A +10% change indicates a strengthening of the foreign currencies against the euro. A -10% change represents a
weakening of the foreign currencies against the euro.

Bright Science. Brighter Living. 2017  200 www.dsm.com

Sensitivity to change in exchange rate

 2017 2016

Carrying

amount

Sensitivity to change in

all exchange rates of:

Carrying

amount

Sensitivity to change in

all exchange rates of:

  +10% (10%)  +10% (10%)

Loans to associates and joint ventures 193 5 (5) 253 6 (6)

Current investments 954 1 (1) 944 34 (34)

Cash and cash equivalents 899 46 (46) 604 42 (42)

Short-term borrowings (77) (8) 8 (853) (10) 10

Long-term borrowings (2,551) (1) 1 (2,552) (1) 1

Interest rate swaps - - - - - -

Currency forward contracts 3 (18) 18 (139) (128) 128

Currency forwards related to net investments in foreign

entities 1 (17) 17 (47) (36) 36

Average-rate forwards used for economic hedging2 12 (13) 13 (27) (17) 17

Commodity hedging 17 2 (2) - - -

1 Fair-value change reported in Translation reserve.
2 Fair-value change reported in Hedging reserve.

Sensitivity changes on these positions will generally be recognized in profit or loss or in the translation reserve in equity, with the
exception of the instruments for which cash flow hedge accounting or net-investment hedge accounting is applied. Cash flow
hedge accounting is applied for the average-rate forwards and average-rate currency options used for economic hedging; the fair
value changes of these derivatives are recognized in the Hedging reserve in equity until recognition of the related cash flows. See